

DANCE TEAM CENTRAL EVENT WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY

1. ASSUMPTION OF RISK & RELEASE OF LIABILITY

By registering for and participating in the Dance Team Central event (the "2025 College Prep & Discovery Event"), I, the undersigned participant (or parent/legal guardian if the participant is under 18), acknowledge and understand that participation in physical activities, including but not limited to dance, conditioning, and training, carries inherent risks of injury, illness, or other harm. I voluntarily assume all risks associated with my participation.

I hereby release, discharge, and hold harmless **Dance Team Central**, its owners, directors, employees, agents, independent contractors, sponsors, and affiliated entities (collectively, the "Released Parties") from any and all claims, liabilities, demands, damages, or causes of action that may arise from my participation, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CLAIMS ARISING FROM THE ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE of the Released Parties.

This release applies to all claims of injury or damages except in cases of **gross negligence or intentional misconduct.**

2. NO REFUND POLICY

I acknowledge and agree that **all registration fees are non-refundable** under any circumstances, including but not limited to personal conflicts, illness, injury, inclement weather, or event cancellation due to circumstances beyond Dance Team Central's control.

3. MEDIA RELEASE & CONSENT

I understand that Dance Team Central may take photographs, video recordings, and/or audio recordings during the Event for promotional, educational, or marketing purposes. By participating in the Event, I grant **Dance Team Central and its affiliates the irrevocable right to use my likeness, voice, and image in all media formats (including social media, websites, advertisements, and printed materials) without compensation.**

I waive any rights to review, approve, or claim compensation for the use of such materials.

4. MEDICAL CONSENT & EMERGENCY TREATMENT

I certify that I am physically fit to participate in the Event. In the case of a medical emergency, I authorize Dance Team Central and its representatives to obtain emergency medical care on my

behalf if I am unable to do so. I assume full financial responsibility for any medical treatment received as a result of my participation.

I also certify that I carry personal health insurance that provides adequate coverage for any potential injuries sustained during the Event.

5. INDEMNIFICATION & RESPONSIBILITY

I agree to **indemnify, defend, and hold harmless** Dance Team Central and the Released Parties from any claims, losses, damages, liabilities, or expenses (including attorney fees) resulting from my actions, participation, or violation of any Event policies.

6. PARTICIPANT EXPECTATIONS & RESPONSIBILITIES

By attending this Event, I acknowledge and understand that:

- Attendance does not guarantee recruitment, acceptance into a program, or any specific opportunities with colleges or teams in attendance. The Event is intended as an educational and networking opportunity.
- Dance Team Central does not control, influence, or guarantee any decisions made by college coaches, recruiters, or programs.
- I am responsible for bringing any required equipment, attire, and materials necessary for my participation.
- Dance Team Central reserves the right to **remove any participant who fails to comply** with Event policies, behaves inappropriately, or disrupts the experience for others—without refund.

7. CONTACT INFORMATION SHARING

I acknowledge that Dance Team Central may share my contact information with college coaches and recruiters attending the Event. This is for networking and recruiting purposes only. Dance Team Central will not sell or distribute my personal information outside of these intended purposes.

8. COLLEGE INFORMATION & LOGO USAGE

By attending the Event, participating colleges and their representatives grant Dance Team Central permission to:

- Use the college's name, logo, and branding materials in connection with Event marketing, promotional materials, and website listings.
- Share college-related information, including but not limited to program details, recruitment opportunities, and coach contacts, with Event participants.
- Include the college in post-event marketing materials, including but not limited to highlight reels, testimonials, and social media content.

Colleges that wish to **opt out** of any specific use of their information must submit a written request to Dance Team Central at least **two weeks prior** to the Event.